OP \$190.00 486895

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM374570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.		02/24/2016	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4868957	KING'S HAWAIIAN	
Registration Number:	2477743	KINGS HAWAIIAN	
Registration Number:	4516502	SHARE THE HAWAIIAN WAY	
Registration Number:	2875012	THE LOCAL PLACE	
Serial Number:	86691006	KING'S HAWAIIAN	
Serial Number:	86431707	KING'S HAWAIIAN JALAPENO BREAD	
Serial Number:	86778419	LIGHT ROASTED KONA COFFEE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Andrea Gniadek, Project Assistant

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Gniadek
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005739 FRAME: 0657

900355455

Total Attachments: 8 source=TRADEMARK#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK#page2.tif source=TRADEMARK#page3.tif source=TRADEMARK#page4.tif source=TRADEMARK#page5.tif source=TRADEMARK#page6.tif source=TRADEMARK#page7.tif source=TRADEMARK#page8.tif

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	Name: General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 500 West Monroe Street City: Chicago		
Corporation- State: California Other Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Illinois Country: USA Zip: 60661 Individual(s) Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)February 24, 2016 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text See attached	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea Gniadek, Project Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City:Chicago	8. Payment Information:		
State: Illinois Zip. 60603			
Phone Number: 312-845-5132 Docket Number: Email Address:sergiuk@chapman.com/	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name		
	man and Cutler LLP February 24, 2016		
Signature Andrea Gniadek, Project Assistant Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 24, 2016, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of General Electric Company, successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below). This Trademark Security Agreement supplements and is in addition to the Trademark Security Agreement entered into by Grantors and accepted by Agent on October 11, 2013 (the "2013 TSA") in connection with the Guaranty and Security Agreement referenced below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2016 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrowers, the Borrower Representative, the other Credit Parties, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and GE, as Agent, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement dated October 11, 2013, in favor of Agent (and such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of each Borrower; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security

3941962.01.03.doc 4126454 interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (which are in addition to, and not in replacement of, those Trademarks and IP Licenses listed in Schedule I of the 2013 TSA);
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement (and pursuant to the 2013 TSA) is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby (and in the 2013 TSA) are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Grantor Remains Liable.</u> Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

KING'S HAWAIIAN HOLDING COMPANY, INC.
as Grantor

MLL

Name: Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY as Agent

By: Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

KING'S HAWAIIAN HOLDING
COMPANY, INC.
as Grantor

By:
Name:

Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

as Agent

By:

Ellen Ruschhaupt

Name: Duly Authorized Signatory
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

rerifies only the identity of the individual who signed the uthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
cy Takata Sheardown, Notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Name(s) of Signer(s)
vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), d, executed the instrument.
ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
gnature R Jakota Sheardon Signature of Notary Public
ONAL
ONAL Information can deter alteration of the document or
Number of Pages:
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing:

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	TITLE
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	4868957	15-DEC-2015	King's Hawaiian
KING'S HAWAIIAN HOLDING COMPANY, INC.	2477743	14-Aug-2001	King's Hawaiian (and design)
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	4516502	15-APR-2014	SHARE THE HAWAIIAN WAY
KING'S HAWAIIAN HOLDING COMPANY, INC.	2875012	17-Aug-2004	THE LOCAL PLACE

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

OWNER	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	TITLE
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	86691006	13-JUL-2015	King's Hawaiian
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	86431707	22-Ост-2014	King's Hawaiian Jalapeno Bread
King's Hawaiian Holding Company, Inc.	86778419	5-OCT-2015	LIGHT ROASTED KONA COFFEE

[SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

3. IP LICENSES

None.

[SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005739 FRAME: 0666

RECORDED: 02/25/2016